Source: Edison Investment Research, Bloomberg consensus Source: Edison Investment Research, Bloomberg consensus

Given our projected growth profile for Vermilion, we see potential for share price appreciation if the

stock remains in its current multiple trading range (see Exhibits 20 & 21 below).

Exhibit 20: P/CF trading range (6-8x) Exhibit 21: EV/EBIDAX trading range (7-9x)

Source: Edison Investment Research Source: Edison Investment Research

Dividend discount model

Given Vermilion’s focus on income, we have included a basic Gordon’s growth model to value the

company. Key inputs include the one-year forward expected annual dividend per share, the

required rate of investment return (Ke) and expected dividend growth (g). We provide a valuation

sensitivity to the key inputs to this model below. Despite cash flow volatility inherent in any business

operating in the oil and gas sector, management has demonstrated the sustainability of current

payout in a low commodity price environment. We note a wide range in implied valuation using this

methodology.

Based on this model, the current share price implied growth rate at an 8% required return is c 1.5%.

Exhibit 22: DDM valuation C$/share required return (Ke) and growth (g) sensitivity

Ke/g 6% 8% 10% 12%

-2% 33.9 27.2 22.6 19.4

-1% 38.8 30.2 24.7 20.9

0% 45.3 33.9 27.2 22.6

1% 54.3 38.8 30.2 24.7

2% 67.9 45.3 33.9 27.2

3% 90.5 54.3 38.8 30.2

Source: Edison Investment Research

11.7

7.0 5.8 4.2 5.9 4.2 3.2 4.8 3.2 1.8

0

10

20

30

40

50

RM AU CN US SS IN JP NO LN HK

A
ve

ra
ge

 P
/C

F
 2

01
9

No. of companies

12.7

7.5
7.0

5.6
6.1

4.7

2.8

3.8 3.6

2.1

11.7

7.0

5.8

4.2

5.9

4.2

3.2

4.8

3.2

1.8

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

RM AU CN US SS IN JP NO LN HK

A
ve

ra
ge

 P
/C

F

P/CF 2018e P/CF 2019e

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

C
$/

S
ha

re

Share price

CAGR = 12%

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

C
$/

S
ha

re

Share price

CAGR = 11%

Vermilion Energy | 12 March 2018 10

Sustainable FCF and growth

We also examine Vermilion using a sustainable FCF and growth approach, which values it on the

basis of estimated FY19 sustainable FCF (CFO minus maintenance capex) multiplied by reserve